

Tuesday, October 6, 2020 Commissioners of St. Mary's County Meeting Agenda

THIS AGENDA IS TENTATIVE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE - TIMES ARE APPROXIMATE

A part or all of the meeting may be conducted in closed session

Meeting of: Commissioners of St. Mary's County

Location: Chesapeake Building, 41770 Baldridge St., Leonardtown, MD

Public meetings are now open to the public as long as social distancing guidelines can be maintained and the Commissioners' Meeting Room capacity limits do not exceed 33. Everyone in attendance must adhere to the social distancing guidelines and wear a mask at all times except when speaking, consuming food/drink or have a disability. If social distancing guidelines or occupancy room capacity limits cannot be followed, the meeting will have to be rescheduled. Citizens may listen to the meeting by calling 301-579-7236; access code: 963443#. The public is strongly encouraged to view the meeting remotely on Channel 95 and YouTube. For additional information please contact Sharon.Ferris@stmarysmd.com.

6:00 PM - Joint Public Meeting with St. Mary's County Legislative Delegation and the Commissioners of St. Mary's County.

In lieu of appearance, comments may be submitted via:

- a. Written comments via Email: csmc@stmarysmd.com
- b. Mail: PO Box 653 Leonardtown, MD, 20650
- c. Call 301-475-4200 x 1234 to speak at the Joint Public Meeting.
- d. Submit a 3-minute video clip to publicmtgs@stmarysmd.com by October 1, 2020 at 5:00 pm.

A copy of the Legislative Proposals is available in the County Attorney's Office and online at: https://www.stmarysmd.com/docs/LegislativeProposals2021.pdf.

1. 9:00 a.m. - WELCOME

- A. Invocation and Pledge Commissioner O'Connor
- B. Approval of Consent Agenda

2. 9:05 a.m. - PROCLAMATIONS

- A. Proclamation National Disability Employment Awareness Month
- B. Proclamation Case Management Recognition Week
- C. Proclamation Domestic Violence Prevention Month
- D. Proclamation National 4-H Week

3. 9:25 a.m. - COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

- A. DRAFT AGENDAS FOR OCTOBER 20 AND 27, 2020. There is no meeting of the Commissioners on October 13, 2020.
- B. SHERIFF'S OFFICE Pre-Trial Services Coordinator Grant Closeout and Conversion of Position
- C. SHERIFF'S OFFICE FY2021 School Resource Officer (SRO) / Adequate Coverage Grant Application
- D. HUMAN RESOURCES 457(b) Plan Amendment
- E. DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS MD2107 MOU Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Sanitary Contract Services Portable Toilets
- F. DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS MD2108 Waterway Improvement Fund (WIF) Countywide Maintenance Grant Award
- G. DEPARTMENT OF AGING & HUMAN SERVICES FY2020 Title III/VII/NSIP Older Americans Act Notice of Grant Award #5
- $\hbox{H. DEPARTMENT OF AGING \& HUMAN SERVICES Community Development Block Grant Rogers Drive \\ \hbox{Extension Update}$
- I. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION FDR Phase 3A Option Contracts with Trevino and the Patuxent Baptist Church
- J. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION Online Grant Application for the Waterway Improvement Grant FY22 (St Patrick Creek Channel Dredge)
- K. COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR CARES Grant Funding Request

4. 11:00 a.m. - COMMISSIONERS' TIME

5. 11:10 a.m. - CLOSED SESSION

- A. Real Property
- B. Real Property

6. ADJOURN

7. 6:00 p.m. - JOINT PUBLIC MEETING WITH THE COMMISSIONERS OF ST. MARY'S COUNTY AND THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION, Chesapeake Building, 41770 Baldridge, St., Leonardtown

A. Joint Public Meeting with St. Mary's County Legislative Delegation and Commissioners of St. Mary's County

8. ADJOURN

Appropriate accommodations for individuals with special needs will be provided upon request. In order to meet these requirements, we respectfully ask for one week's prior notice. Please contact the Commissioners of St. Mary's County at 301-475-4200, Ext. 1350. Proceedings are televised live and/or recorded for later broadcast on television. All content of these proceedings is subject to disclosure under the Maryland Public Information Act. Photographic and electronic audio and visual broadcasting and recording devices are used during the Commissioners' meetings. These are public meetings and attendance at these meetings automatically grants St. Mary's County Government permission to broadcast your audio and visual image.